

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER and )  
DEMOCRACY 21, )  
 ) Case No. 1:20-cv-00730  
Plaintiffs, )  
 ) Hon. Christopher R. Cooper  
v. )  
 )  
FEDERAL ELECTION )  
COMMISSION, )  
 )  
Defendant, )  
 )  
RIGHT TO RISE SUPER PAC, INC. )  
 )  
Proposed Intervenor-Defendant. )  
 )

---

**DEFENDANT INTERVENOR RIGHT TO RISE SUPER PAC, INC.'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR  
RECONSIDERATION AND/OR CERTIFICATION FOR  
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. BACKGROUND .....	1
II. FECA REPORTING REQUIREMENTS .....	4
A.    FECA Reporting Requirements .....	5
B.    FECA Disclosures are Verified.....	7
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SUFFERED INFORMATIONAL INJURY BECAUSE ALL FECA-REQUIRED INFORMATION HAS ALREADY BEEN DISCLOSED.....	9
A.    January 20, 2015: DC Bundler Event .....	12
B.    February 27, 2015: CPAC Speech .....	13
C.    March 7, 2015 – Iowa Agriculture Summit .....	14
D.    May 16, 2015 – Iowa GOP Lincoln Day Dinner .....	15
E.    March 17, 2015 – South Carolina Chamber of Commerce Event .....	16
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS WERE PREMATURE And Rely on UNSWORN News Reports.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ASPCA v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.*, 659 F.3d 13, 23 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....18

*Atkins v. Fisher*, 232 F.R.D. 116, 132 (D.D.C. 2005) .....18

*Common Cause v. FEC*, 108 F.3d 413 (D.D.C. 1997) .....19

*CREW v. FEC*, 21 F. Supp. 3d at 32 (D.D.C. 2014);.....18

*Hutira v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, 211 F.Supp.2d 115, 123 (D.D.C.2002) .....18

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....4

*Wertheimer v. FEC*, 268 F.3d 1070 at 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....19

*Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State*, 444 F.3d 614, 618 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....18

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 30101(2) .....11

52 U.S.C. 30104(a)(11)(c), .....8

52 U.S.C. 30109(a)(2).....1

52 U.S.C. § 30102(a), .....8

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(11)(c), .....8

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b), .....5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b). .....5, 6, 7

52 U.S.C. § 30109 .....8

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....2

52 U.S.C. § 30125(e)(1)(A) .....11

52 U.S.C. § 30145 .....1

52 U.S.C. § 30102(c-d), .....8  
 52 U.S.C. § 30106(c), .....1  
 52 U.S.C. 30104(b), .....10  
 18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....8

**Other Authorities**

70 Fed. Reg. 1, 3 (Jan. 3, 2005) Notice 2004-20 .....8  
 72 Fed. Reg. 5, 887 (Jan. 9, 2007), Notice 2006-23, .....5

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....4, 8  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1).....3  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....3  
 Rule 12(b)(6).....2, 3

**Regulations**

11 C.F.R. § 104.18(g). .....8  
 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(i)(A). .....5, 6, 19  
 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(4)(i) .....5  
 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(4)(vi), .....5  
 11 C.F.R. § 104.9(a), .....5  
 11 C.F.R. §104.9(b), .....5  
 11 C.F.R. § 300.61 .....11  
 11 C.F.R. § 100.3(e)(6). .....11  
 11 C.F.R. § 102.7 .....8  
 11 C.F.R. § 104.18(g) .....8

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(i)(A), .....5, 6, 7, 10  
11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(i).....6  
11 C.F.R. §§ 102.9 .....8  
11 C.F.R. §§ 104.3(b)(3)(i).....5

Pursuant to the Court's April 27, 2021 Minute Order, Intervenor-Defendant Right to Rise Super PAC submits this Brief in support of its Motion for Reconsideration and/or Certification for Interlocutory Appeal (ECF No. 19).
